

No. 19-792

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

VUGO, INC.

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

CITY OF NEW YORK,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

JAMES E. JOHNSON  
*Corporation Counsel of the  
City of New York*  
100 Church Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 356-2500  
rdearing@law.nyc.gov  
*Counsel for Respondents*

RICHARD DEARING\*  
CLAUDE S. PLATTON  
JAMISON DAVIES  
*\*Counsel of Record*

## COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. New York City’s restrictions on advertising in for-hire vehicles.....	2
B. The lower courts’ application of <i>Central Hudson</i> to Vugo’s challenge to the advertising restriction in for- hire vehicles .....	4
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION .....	7
A. Petitioner conceded the applicability of <i>Central Hudson</i> below and did not argue for strict scrutiny.....	7
B. There is no split of authority on the question presented in any event. ....	10
C. Petitioner’s additional objections to <i>Central Hudson</i> do not merit this Court’s review. ....	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>1-800-411-Pain Referral Serv., LLC v. Otto,</i> 744 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta,</i> 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	8
<i>Am. Acad. of Implant Dentistry v. Parker,</i> 860 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>Bd. of Trs. v. Fox,</i> 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	19
<i>Bevan &amp; Assocs., LPA v. Yost,</i> 929 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	13, 14
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.,</i> 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	19, 20
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n,</i> 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	18, 19
<i>In re Brunetti,</i> 877 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	13, 16

<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	7
<i>Contest Promotions, LLC v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 874 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>Dex Media W., Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 696 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>ECM Biofilms v. FTC</i> , 851 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>Erznoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	18
<i>Greater Phila. Chamber of Commerce v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 949 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	13, 16
<i>Kiser v. Kamdar</i> , 831 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>Lehman v. Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974).....	17

<i>Leibundguth Storage &amp; Van Serv., Inc. v. Vill. of Downers Grove, 939 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2019) cert denied — S. Ct. —, 2020 U.S. LEXIS 1492 (Mar. 2, 2020)</i>	12, 13
<i>Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent, 466 U.S. 789 (1984)</i>	17
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego, 453 U.S. 490 (1981)</i>	17
<i>Mo. Broadcasters Ass’n v. Lacy, 846 F.3d 295 (8th Cir. 2017)</i>	16
<i>Mo. Broadcasters Ass’n v. Schmitt, 946 F.3d 453 (8th Cir. 2020)</i>	13
<i>Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA, 944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019)</i>	13
<i>Ocheesee Creamery LLC v. Putnam, 851 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2017)</i>	13, 16
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Prieto, 861 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2017)</i>	13, 16
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind of N.C., Inc., 487 U.S. 781 (1988)</i>	20

<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Thomas v. Bright</i> , 937 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	7
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976).....	7

**Other Authorities**

Advertising on the Interior of For-Hire Vehicles, N.Y.C. Council Int. No. 1866-2020 .....	10
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 19-501 .....	2
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 19-502(g).....	2
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 19-504(1).....	2
N.Y.C. Charter § 2300.....	3
N.Y.C. Taxi & Limousine Commission, <i>Improving Efficiency and Managing Growth in New York’s For-Hire Vehicle Sector</i> (June 2019) .....	3
